NTMR refers to interest rate risk/rate of return risk in the banking book including those arising from balance sheet

management activities as covered under the risk appetite.

The Bank measures the IRR/RORBB exposures using PV01. PV01 is a quantitative measure to assess the impact of an

absolute change in economic value due to 1 basis point movement in market interest/ profit rates.

The Bank complements PV01 by stress testing IRR/RORBB exposures to highlight potential risk that may arise from

extreme market events that are rare but plausible.

•  Identify IRR/RORBB within existing and new products.
•  Review market-related information such as market trends and economic dataIdentification

•  Present value of 1 basis point ("PV01")
•  Earnings-at-Risk (“EaR”)
•  ICAAP IRR/RORBB Economic Value of Equity ("EVE")
•  ICAAP IRR/RORBB EaR

Assessment/
Measurement

•  PV01 Triggers
•  EaR Triggers
•  ICAAP IRR/RORBB EVE / Total Capital Trigger
•  ICAAP IRR/RORBB EaR / Total Net Interest/Profit Income ("NII/NPI") Trigger

Control/
Mitigation

•  Monitor controls
•  Periodical review and reporting

Monitoring/
Review

32

Registration No.197501002220 (23742-V)

11.2

IRR/RORBB (Cont'd.)

Impact on Profit Before Tax

+ 100 bps  - 100 bps + 100 bps  - 100 bps

Currency (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000)

MYR 7,035   (7,035)   5,267 (5,267)

Impact on Equity

+ 100 bps  - 100 bps + 100 bps  - 100 bps

Currency (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000)

MYR 1,397   (1,328)   (1,960)   2,405

Non-Traded Market Risk (Cont'd.)

Interest Rate/

Rate of Return

Interest Rate/

Rate of Return

Interest Rate/

Rate of Return

Interest Rate/

Rate of Return

Table 11.1 : Market Risk Sensitivity-Interest Rate Risk / Rate of Return Risk in the Banking Book (IRR / RORBB)

The aggregated IRR/RORBB sensitivity for the Group is as follows:

31.03.2023 31.03.2022

31.03.2023 31.03.2022

Interest Rate/

Rate of Return

Interest Rate/

Rate of Return

Interest Rate/

Rate of Return

Interest Rate/

Rate of Return

The Bank’s strategy seeks to optimise exposure to IRR/RORBB within Management-approved limits. This is achieved